Specification for Transfer of OpenC2
Messages via HTTPS Version 1.0
Committee Specification 01
11 July 2019
This version:
(Authoritative)

Target: The object of the Action, i.e., the Action is performed on the Target (e.g., IP
Address).
Standards Track Work Product
open-impl-https-v1.0-cs01 Copyright © OASIS Open 2019. All Rights Reserved. 11 July 2019  - Page 7 of 29
The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT", "SHOULD",
"SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "NOT RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL"
in this document are to be interpreted as described in [RFC2119] and [RFC8174] when, and
only when, they appear in all capitals, as shown here.
A list of acronyms is provided in Annex A.
1.3 Normative References
[RFC2119]
Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC
2119, DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
[RFC2818]
Rescorla, E., "HTTP Over TLS", RFC 2818, DOI 10.17487/RFC2818, May 2000,
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2818>.
[RFC5246]
Dierks, T. and E. Rescorla, "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.2", RFC
5246, DOI 10.17487/RFC5246, August 2008, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5246>.
[RFC7230]
Fielding, R., Ed., and J. Reschke, Ed., "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Message
Syntax and Routing", RFC 7230, DOI 10.17487/RFC7230, June 2014, https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7230.
[RFC7231]
Fielding, R., Ed., and J. Reschke, Ed., "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Semantics
and Content", RFC 7231, DOI 10.17487/RFC7231, June 2014, https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7231.
[RFC7235]
Fielding, R., Ed., and J. Reschke, Ed., "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1):
Authentication", RFC 7235, DOI 10.17487/RFC7235, June 2014, https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7235.
[RFC7540]
Belshe, M., Peon, R., and Thompson, M., "Hypertext Transfer Protocol Version 2 (HTTP/2)",
RFC 7540, DOI 10.17487/RFC7540, May 2015, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7540>.
[RFC8174]
Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC
Standards Track Work Product
open-impl-https-v1.0-cs01 Copyright © OASIS Open 2019. All Rights Reserved. 11 July 2019  - Page 8 of 29
8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174, May 2017, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
[RFC8446]
Rescorla, E., "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3", RFC 8446, DOI
10.17487/RFC8446, August 2018, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
[OpenC2-Lang-v1.0]
Open Command and Control (OpenC2) Language Specification Version 1.0. Edited by
Jason Romano and Duncan Sparrell. Latest version: http://docs.oasis-
open.org/openc2/oc2ls/v1.0/oc2ls-v1.0.html.
1.4 Non-Normative References
[RFC3205]
Moore, K., "On the use of HTTP as a Substrate", BCP 56, RFC 3205, DOI
10.17487/RFC3205, February 2002, https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3205.
[RFC7525]
Sheffer, Y., Holz, R., and P. Saint-Andre, "Recommendations for Secure Use of Transport
Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)", BCP 195, RFC 7525,
DOI 10.17487/RFC7525, May 2015, https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7525.
[RFC8259]
Bray, T., ed., "The JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) Data Interchange Format", STD 90,
RFC 8259, DOI 10.17487/RFC8259, December 2017, http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8259
[SLPF]
Open Command and Control (OpenC2) Profile for Stateless Packet Filtering Version 1.0.
Edited by Joe Brule, Duncan Sparrell and Alex Everett. Latest version: http://docs.oasis-
open.org/openc2/oc2slpf/v1.0/oc2slpf-v1.0.html